

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
Statesville Division**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

GREG E. LINDBERG, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

**No. 5:19-cr-22-MOC-DSC**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT GREG LINDBERG'S  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL UNDER RULE 29(c) OR,  
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A NEW TRIAL UNDER RULE 33**

Aaron Zachary Tobin (N.C. Bar. No. 50019)  
CONDON TOBIN SLADEK THORNTON, PLLC  
8080 Park Lane, Suite 700  
Dallas, TX 75231  
214-265-3800  
atobin@ctstlaw.com

Paul J. Johnson (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
900 Jackson Street, Suite 650  
Dallas, TX 75202  
214-761-0707  
pjdoc@aol.com

Rajesh R. Srinivasan (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
2900 K Street, NW – Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20007  
202-625-3500  
rajesh.srinivasan@katten.com

Brandon N. McCarthy (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Rachel M. Riley (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3750  
Dallas, TX 75201  
214-765-3600  
brandon.mccarthy@katten.com  
rachel.riley@katten.com

Jeffrey C. Grady (N.C. Bar. No. 32695)  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
550 S. Tryon Street, Suite 2900  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
704-444-2036  
jeff.grady@katten.com

*Counsel for Defendant Greg E. Lindberg*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. A Properly Instructed, Reasonable Jury Could Not Have Found the Existence of an “Official Act,” an Essential Element of the Offenses.....	2
A. The Instruction on “Official Act” Deprived Mr. Lindberg of His Right to Have a Jury Determine this Critical Element of the Charged Offenses .....	4
1. The Court’s Instruction Did Not Require the Jury to Find All of the Facts Necessary to Find an Official Act.....	5
2. The Court’s Instruction Relieved the Jury of Its Obligation to Apply the Law to the Facts .....	8
3. The Court’s Error is Structural, But Even if It Were Not, the Government Cannot Sustain Its Burden of Demonstrating that the Error Was Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....	12
B. A Judgment of Acquittal Is Required on the Count of Conspiracy to Commit Honest-Services Wire Fraud Because No Reasonable Jury Could Have Found that Task Reassignment Is an Official Act .....	15
C. Because the Element of “Business, Transaction, or Series of Transactions” in 18 U.S.C. § 666 Must be Read to Have the Same Meaning As “Official Act” to Avoid the Constitutional Infirmities Identified in <i>McDonnell</i> , the Court Must Also Set Aside the Verdict on the Second Count.....	20
1. Section 666 Must Be Read to Include an “Official Act” Requirement in Cases Involving Public Officials .....	21
2. Mr. Lindberg Is Entitled to a Judgment of Acquittal on Count Two Based on the Absence of Sufficient Evidence to Establish an Official Act or, At a Minimum, a New Trial .....	27
D. Even if § 666(a)(2) Has No Official Act Requirement, A New Trial Is Required Because the Court’s Erroneous Official Act Instruction Infected this Count .....	28
II. Mr. Lindberg is Entitled to a Judgment of Acquittal or a New Trial on Entrapment.....	29
A. Mr. Causey Induced Mr. Lindberg and the Other Defendants to Commit Bribery .....	30
B. The Government Has Not Sustained Its Burden of Proving Mr. Lindberg’s Predisposition Beyond Any Reasonable Doubt .....	34
III. The Government Failed to Offer Sufficient Evidence that the Department of Insurance Received Benefits Under a Federal Program, as Required By § 666(a)(2).....	36

IV.	A Variety of Evidentiary Rulings Justify a New Trial .....	41
	A. The Court Should Have Admitted Evidence of Prior Deposition Testimony of Mr. Causey So That the Jury Could Properly Assess Mr. Causey’s Bias and Motivation to Entrap Mr. Lindberg.....	41
	B. The Court Should Have Permitted Cross-Examination About Mr. Causey’s Prior Untruthful Statements Because Those Statements Bore on His Credibility ....	44
	C. Expert Testimony Should Have Been Allowed Because It Was Essential to the Jury’s Understanding of the <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Alleged in This Case.....	45
	D. The Admission of Evidence of the Suggestion to Hire John Palermo Warrants a New Trial .....	48
V.	Various Jury Instructions—Beyond the Erroneous “Official Act” Instruction—Justify a New Trial .....	50
	A. The Definition of “Corruptly” Failed to Include a Requirement of Conscious Wrongdoing, a Bad or Evil Motive, or Acting Intentionally with an Unlawful Purpose .....	50
	B. The Instruction on Material Concealment of Fact Was Erroneous .....	53
	C. The Court Failed to Instruct the Jury Fully on the Requirements for a <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> , Single or Multiple Conspiracies, the Good-Faith Defense, the Definitions of Benefits and the Value of a Transaction Under § 666, and Entrapment .....	54
VI.	The Government Failed to Introduce Substantial Evidence of Criminal Intent.....	56
VII.	The Government Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence of Proper Venue, a <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> , False or Fraudulent Pretenses, or Intent to Influence a Future Official Action.....	57
VII.	The Combined Prejudice of These Errors Requires a New Trial .....	57
	CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	36
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	5
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	51
<i>Belville v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	46
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	46
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895) .....	36
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	11
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000) .....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	27
<i>Hoover v. Maryland</i> , 714 F.2d 301 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	42, 44
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	36
<i>Huskey v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 2017). .....	50
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	36
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540 (1992) .....	34, 35
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	11, 22
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988) .....	29

<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	34, 54
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	35
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	passim
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	19, 23
<i>Medley v. Runnels</i> , 506 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	13
<i>N. Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	49, 50
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	27
<i>Scheidelman v. Comm’r</i> , 682 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	46
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	22
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009) .....	20, 22
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. A &amp; S Council Oil Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 1128 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	43
<i>United States v. Ammons</i> , 464 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	55
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 757 F.2d 1484 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	2, 36

<i>United States v. Baroni</i> , 909 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	55
<i>United States v. Basham</i> , 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	58
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 367 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	58
<i>United States v. Bravo-Fernandez</i> , 913 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	36, 38
<i>United States v. Burfoot</i> , 899 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	49
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 94 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	1
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 3 F.3d 775 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>United States v. DeFries</i> , 129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	7, 9, 13
<i>United States v. DiRico</i> , 78 F.3d 732 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Doran</i> , 854 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2017).....	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Edgar</i> , 304 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Foxworth</i> , 334 F. App'x 363 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	53
<i>United States v. Foxworth</i> , No. 06-cr-81, 2006 WL 3462657 (D. Conn. Nov. 16, 2006) .....	53
<i>United States v. Fuentes</i> , No. 13-cr-0125, 2015 WL 144409 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2015) .....	2
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 36
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 532 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	53

<i>United States v. Hsieh Hui Mei Chen</i> , 754 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	52
<i>United States v. Insaideo</i> , 765 F. App'x 522 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	36
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 431 F.2d 754 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	52
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	24, 25, 35, 46, 51
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 337 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 1964) .....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 71 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	52
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 838 F.2d 932 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>United States v. Lindemann</i> , 85 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>United States v. Lis</i> , 120 F.3d 28 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	2, 41
<i>United States v. MacCloskey</i> , 682 F.2d 468 (4th Cir. 1982).....	1
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 375 F.2d 956 (6th Cir. 1967).....	1
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 802 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	52
<i>United States v. Ng Lap Seng</i> , 934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>United States v. Peery</i> , 977 F.2d 1230 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>United States v. Perl</i> , 584 F.2d 1316 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	29

<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 860 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	37, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 359 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	51
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Castillo</i> , 748 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	58
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>United States v. Skarie</i> , 971 F.2d 317 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>United States v. Sligh</i> , 142 F.3d 761 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	29, 30, 34
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 451 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>United States v. Stapleton</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1375 (W.D. Va. 1990) .....	2
<i>United States v. Subl</i> , 885 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 754 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	36
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 800 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016) .....	36
<i>United States v. Tillmon</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 921534 (4th Cir. Feb. 26, 2019) .....	54
<i>United States v. Tracey</i> , 675 F.2d 433 (1st Cir.1982) .....	42

<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 198 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>United States v. Uchimura</i> , 125 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 940 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 13, 15, 28
<i>United States v. Zayyad</i> , 741 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	48
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	27
<b>CONSTITUTION:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	4
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 201 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 600 .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	43
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	16, 21, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1791 .....	10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2113 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-2-25 .....	3, 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-2-45 .....	3, 14, 16, 17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163–278.6(9a) (2007) .....	47
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c) .....	1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d) .....	50
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	1, 2
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	48
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	48
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	49
Fed. R. Evid. 607.....	43
Fed. R. Evid. 608.....	45
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	45
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Br. for Former Fed. Officials as <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	21
Cambridge Dictionary, <i>Pending</i> , <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/pending">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/pending</a> .....	18
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>Pending</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pending">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pending</a> .....	18
Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 5th Cir. 2.09A (2019) .....	52
S. Rep. No. 98-225, at 369 (1984) .....	25
